## DELHI TRANSCO LIMITED

(A Govt. of NCT of Delhi Undertaking) Regd. Office: - Shakti Sadan, Kotla Marg, New Delhi-110002 Corporate Identification Number (CIN) - U40103DL2001SGC111529 Telephone no-23235380- Tele-fax: - 23238064, Website – <u>www.dtl.gov.in</u>

No. F.42/DTL/402 / CS/ 2017-18 / 119

Date: 24th January, 2018

Ms. Rupa Deb, General Manager and Company Secretary, IFCI Limited, IFCI Tower, 61, Nehru Place, New Delhi

Dear Madam

Please find enclosed herewith Quarterly Report for the period ended December 31, 2017.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully For Delhi Transco Limited

chin

(P.K. Mallik) Executive Director (C.G.) & Company Secretary

Encl: As above

•

. . - - - -

.

1

: : :

٠

---



DELHI TRANSCO LIMITED (A Govt. of NCT of Delhi Undertaking) (Shakti Sadan,Kotla Road) New Delhi 110002

## No: F.DTL/310/D.M (F)/C.A/17-18/

Dated: 15/01/2018

The Company Secretary Delhi Transco Limited Shakti Sadan Delhi

# Quarterly Report for the period ended 31.12.2017 for IFCI (Debenture Trustee)

 The previous due date for the payment of interest and that all interest/principal due till date has been paid to Debenture holder: Due date of payment of interest are 2<sup>nd</sup> September and 2<sup>nd</sup> March

> every year. Interest was paid on time (Doted-September 2, 2017)

Principal was paid on time (Dated-March 2,  $201\overline{7}$ )

2. The Next due date for payment of Interest /principal and the same would be paid on due date:

The next due date for payment of interest is  $2^{nd}$ March 2018. The next due date for payment of principal is  $2^{nd}$ March 2018.

3. Creation of Debenture Redemption Reserve as stipulated in the Debenture Trust Deed/Companies Act duly supported by Auditor's Certificate, and certificate of compliance with SEBI Circular No.4/2013 Debenture (Bonds) Redemption Reserve: Rs.80 Cr (as on 31.03.2017). For FY 2016-17 Auditor Certificate has been enclosed (Annex- A)

4. A certificate from the auditors of the company certifying that:

(i) The company has transferred sum equivalent to 25% of the value of debentures to debentures redemption reserve at the end of each financial year from the year in which debentures were issued as mentioned in circular no. 04/2013 dated 11/02/2013 issued by ministry of corporate affairs.

(ii) The company has invested a sum not less than 15% of the amount of debentures maturing during financial year 2016-17 ending on 30/06/2017 in prescribed modes, as mentioned in circular no. 04/2013 dated 11/02/2013 issued by ministry of corporate affairs.

Auditor Certificate has been enclosed. (Annex- A )

- Payment of interest up to the last due date.
  Interest paid up to the due date i.e. 2<sup>nd</sup> September 2017.
- 6. Status of redemption of Debentures on due date, if any  $2^{st}$  installment of Debenture redeemed on  $2^{nd}$  March 2017.
- 7. The Properties secured for the Debentures are adequately insured and policies are in the joint names of the trustees. (Note: In adherence to the Trust Deed, Kindly provide us with the original Insurance Policy with Original Renewals, if any)

Currently we are maintaining insurance reserve of .10% of GFA from the annual profit of the company.

- In case of default (Principal and Interest), number of installments defaulted as on June 30, 2017 with amount overdue (give due date wise principal & interest separately).
  No default reported.
- 9. A Statement that the assets of the body corporate which are available by way of security are sufficient to discharge the claims of the debenture holders as and when they become due (Asset Cover Ratio). Auditor Certificate has been enclosed. (Annex- B.)
- 10. Cash flows of the company are adequate for payment of interest and redemption of principal with details thereof.

The requirement of cash funds for the payment of interest and redemption of principal is being met out of the internal accruals of the company.

## 11. Repayment Schedule

Enclosed. (Annex- C)

12. Credit Rating assigned to the Debentures at present along with the certified true copy of the latest Credit Rating Letter in regards to the issue.

Crisil: BBB+/Negative (Reaffirmed)

India Rating (Fitch): "IND A"/Outlook Negative(Now the rating is revised to "IND A+/Outlook Stable)

The above credit ratings are the latest conducted by the agencies and are also available on their respective websites. (Annex-  $\cal P$ 

For Submission to IFCI limited.

Vikas Mangla) DM (F), Central Accounts

## S. N. NANDA & CO. CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

E-mail : snnco/a-snnco.net

: infomsnaco.net

C 45, PAMPOSH ENCLAVE GREATER KAILASH - T NEW DELHI - 110 048

PH: 91-11-26227853, 41731475 FAN: 91-11-26227853

November 15, 2017

The Company Secretary IFCI Limited IFCI Tower 61, Nehru Place New Delhi – 110019.

- A. The Delhi Transco Limited had transferred a sum of Rs. 10000 lakhs equivalent to 50% of the value of Debentures issued amounting to Rs.20000 lakhs to Debenture Redemption Reserve, out of its profit in accordance with Circular No.04/2013 dated 11/020/2013 issued by Ministry of Corporate Affairs in earlier years. As on 31.03.2017 Debenture Redemption reserves stands for Rs. 8000 Lakhs.
- B. The Company has invested a sum of Rs.300 lakhs, not less than 15% of the debenture amount of Rs. 2000 lakhs, maturing during Financial Year 2017-18 ending on 31/03/2018 in prescribed modes, as mentioned in Circular No.04/2013 dated 11/02/2013 issued by Ministry of Corporate Affairs.

For S.N. Nanda & Co (Chartered Accountants) Firm Registration No. 00685N

The A Ward

CA S.N. Nanda Partner M. No. 005909

## ANNEX-B.

# S. N. NANDA & CO. CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

E-mail : snnco/a/sunco.net : info/a/sanco.net C 43, PAMPOSH ENCLAVE GREATEN KAD ASH - 1 NFW DELIH - 110.048

PH: 31-11-26227853, 41731475 FAX: 91-11-26227853

November 15, 2017

## The Company Secretary IFCI Limited IFCI Tower 61, Nehru Place New Delhi – 110019.

This is to certify that on the basis of Books of accounts and record presented before us, the assets of Delhi Transco Limited as on 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2017 which are available by way of security are sufficient to discharge the claims of the debenture holders as and when they become due.

> For S.N. Nanda & Co. (Chartered Accountants) Firm Registration No. 00685N

> > CA S.N. Nanda Partner M. No. 005909

the soft same of 1

V

15 year DTL	15 year DTL Bonds for Rs. 200 crores on half yearly interest @ 09.5% to be redeemed in 10 equal installments from Six year and onward								
Date	Principal	Interest	Redemption	Payment	Balance				
02-03-2010	2,00,00,00,000	9,50,00,000	0	9,50,00,000	2,00,00,00,000				
02-09-2010	2,00,00,00,000	9,50,00,000	0	9,50,00,000	2,00,00,00,000				
02-03-2011	2,00,00,00,000	9,50,00,000	0	9,50,00,000	2,00,00,00,000				
02-09-2011	2,00,00,00,000	9,50,00,000	0	9,50,00,000	2,00,00,00,000				
02-03-2012	2,00,00,00,000	9,50,00,000	0	9,50,00,000	2,00,00,00,000				
02-09-2012	2,00,00,00,000	9,50,00,000	0	9,50,00,000	2,00,00,00,000				
02-03-2013	2,00,00,00,000	9,50,00,000	0	9,50,00,000	2,00,00,00,000				
02-09-2013	2,00,00,00,000	9,50,00,000	0	9,50,00,000	2,00,00,00,000				
02-03-2014	2,00,00,00,000	9,50,00,000	0	9,50,00,000	2,00,00,00,000				
02-09-2014	2,00,00,00,000	9,50,00,000	0	9,50,00,000	2,00,00,00,000				
02-03-2015	2,00,00,00,000	9,50,00,000	0	9,50,00,000	2,00,00,00,000				
02-09-2015	2,00,00,00,000	9,50,00,000	0	9,50,00,000	2,00,00,00,000				
02-03-2016	2,00,00,00,000	9,50,00,000	20,00,00,000	29,50,00,000	1,80,00,00,000				
02-09-2016	1,80,00,00,000	8,55,00,000	, O	8,55,00,000	1,80,00,00,000				
02-03-2017	1,80,00,00,000	8,55,00,000	20,00,00,000	28,55,00,000	1,60,00,00,000				
02-09-2017	1,60,00,00,000	7,60,00,000	0	7,60,00,000	1,60,00,00,000				
02-03-2018	1,60,00,00,000	7,60,00,000	20,00,00,000	27,60,00,000	1,40,00,00,000				
02-09-2018	1,40,00,00,000	6,65,00,000	0	6,65,00,000	1,40,00,00,000				
02-03-2019	1,40,00,00,000	6,65,00,000	20,00,00,000	26,65,00,000	1,20,00,00,000				
02-09-2019	1,20,00,00,000	5,70,00,000	0	5,70,00,000	1,20,00,00,000				
02-03-2020	1,20,00,00,000	5,70,00,000	20,00,00,000	25,70,00,000	1,00,00,00,000				
02-09-2020	1,00,00,00,000	4,75,00,000	0	4,75,00,000	1,00,00,00,000				
02-03-2021	1,00,00,00,000	4,75,00,000	20,00,00,000	24,75,00,000	80,00,00,000				
02-09-2021	80,00,00,000	3,80,00,000	0	3,80,00,000	80,00,00,000				
02-03-2022	80,00,00,000	3,80,00,000	20,00,00,000	23,80,00,000	60,00,00,000				
02-09-2022	60,00,00,000	2,85,00,000	0	2,85,00,000	60,00,00,000				
02-03-2023	60,00,00,000	2,85,00,000	20,00,00,000	22,85,00,000	40,00,00,000				
02-09-2023	40,00,00,000	1,90,00,000	0	1,90,00,000	40,00,00,000				
02-03-2024	40,00,00,000	1,90,00,000	20,00,00,000	21,90,00,000	20,00,00,000				
02-09-2024	20,00,00,000	95,00,000	0	95,00,000	20,00,00,000				
02-03-2025	20,00,00,000	95,00,000	20,00,00,000	20,95,00,000	0				
		2,09,00,00,000		4,09,00,00,000					

Ratings



### Rating Rationale April 28, 2017 | Mumbai

Delhi Transco Limited Rating Reaffirmed

ranna reanninea

#### **Rating Action**

Bonds Aggregating Rs.7 Crore CRISIL BBB+/Negative (Reaffirmed)

Refer to annexure for Details of Instruments & Bank Facilities

Detailed Rationale

CRISIL has reaffirmed its ratings on the bonds of Delhi Transco Ltd. (DTL) at 'CRISIL BBB+/Negative'.

The rating reaffirmation centrally factors in commencement of recovery of dues from BSES Rajdhani Power Ltd (BRPL) and BSES Yamung Power Ltd (BYPL), following a Supreme Court order dated May 12, 2016. This coupled with payment of power subsidy by GoNCTD, attributable to BRPL and BYPL, to DTL directly in fiscal 2017 has resulted in sustenance of DTL's liquidity position. DTL had adequate liquidity of more than Rs 100 crore as on March 31, 2017 in the form of non-plan funds in addition to unutilized bank lines of Rs 175 crore. Continuation of receipt of payments from key counterparties such as BYPL, BRPL and Tata Power Delhi. Distribution Ltd (TPDDL) and sustenance of liquidity will be the key monitorables.

## Key Rating Drivers & Detailed Description

#### Strengths

\* Monopoly in intra-state power transmission business in Delhi: DTL enjoys a natural monopoly and transmits power from the central generating utilities. Pragati Power Corporation Ltd (PPCL) and Indraprastha Power Generation Company Ltd (IPGCL) and from other private generators to discoms in Delhi. DTL's monopoly is likely to continue even over the long term, as the economies of power transmission do not favour multiple competing networks in the same area. Also, as the designated state transmission utility (STU), it plans and coordinates the wheeling of power and plays a crucial role in the state's economy, as the entire power available in the state flows through its network.

\* Full-recovery of costs under regulated tariff structure: DTL operates under a well-developed regulatory framework. DTL's tariff is determined by Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission (DERC), the tariff enables DTL to recover its expenses and allows for return on capital employed (RoCE, which includes interest cost) based on network availability provided it meets DERC's stipulated operating norms. DTL has been able to continuously recover the revenues as set in tariff orders issued by DERC supported by its efficient operations with line availability of more than 99 percent, as against the performance benchmark of 98 percent set by regulator for full recovery of costs and RoCE.

\* Efficient Operations. Low transmission losses of below 1 per cent on its own network mark DTL's efficient operational profile. Although debtor recovery from DTL's key customers was being delayed, recovery of past arrears has begun from April 2016. The company's transmission network had a high availability of more than the performance benchmark of 98% set by the regulator for a full recovery of fixed costs.

#### Weaknesses

Weak counterparty risk profile: The company's major counterparties, BRPL and BYPL, have a weak financial risk profile because of high regulatory assets (Rs 14,838 crore in BRPL, and Rs 9,128 crore in BYPL as on March 31, 2014) and weak gearing. CRISIL believes that this has led to weak recovery of receivables for DTL over the past five years; receivables increased to Rs 1441.64 crore as on March 31, 2016, from Rs 379 crore as on March 31, 2011. This build up is despite GoNCTD directly paying the power subsidy, attributable to BRPL and BYPL, to DTL over the last fiscal amounting to more than Rs 300 crore. Such a large build-up in receivables has adversely impacted the liquidity, and consequently the financial risk profile of DTL.

\* Exposure to risks related to its large capex plans; DTL's cash flows are dependent on successful implementation and subsequent approval of its capex by DERC DTL's capex was Rs 2781 crore between March 31, 2011, and March 31, 2016, of which Rs 222 crore was capital work-in-progress as on March 31, 2016. This capex needs to be approved by DERC to enable DTL to recover the expenses by way of tariff; DTL suffered a large negative true-up in revenue of fiscal 2014 of Rs 1,035 crore primarily due to downward revision in the capitalisation approved by DERC from fiscal 2008 to fiscal 2012 in the tariff order released in July 2013 as a result of lower actual capex incurred during the period.

• Modest financial risk profile: DTL's financial risk profile is modest. It had cash and bank balance of (non-plan funds) of Rs 175 crore as on December 31, 2016 (Rs 177 crore as on March 31, 2016). DTL's expected cash accruals are expected to be sufficient to cover its maturing debt obligations, and availability of unutilised working capital lines of Rs 175 crore support the liquidity profile. DTL's gearing is moderate at around 0.95 times as on March 31, 2016 and has improved significantly from 1.55 times as on March 31, 2014 because of healthy accretion to reserves in fiscal 2015 and a Government of India grant of Rs 200 crore, which is considered as part of net worth.

### **Outlook: Negative**

CRISIL believes DTU's financial risk profile and liquidity could deteriorate further if delays in realisation from discoms continue over the near to medium term. The rating may be downgraded in case realisations of current dues from BRPL, BYPL and TPDDE get stalled again in the near term or if DTU's financial flexibility reduces due to change in its ability to defer payments to GONCTD or DPCL. Conversely, the outlook may be revised to 'Stable' if debtor realisation from discoms improves, leading to improvement in DTU's liquidity.

#### About the Company

DTL, established in 2001, is wholly owned by GoNCTD with a direct holding of 93.4 percent and holding through DPCL of 6.6 percent. As envisioned in the Delhi Electricity Reform (Transfer Scheme), Rules, 2001, the erstwhile Delhi Vidyut Board was unbuilded into one holding company (DPCL), two

16-01-2018, 12:19

generation companies (IPGCL and PPCL), a transmission company (DTL), and three discoms (South-West Delhi Electricity Distribution Company Ltd, Central-East Delhi Electricity Distribution Company Ltd, and North-Northwest Delhi Distribution Company Ltd) The three discoms were privatized and were renamed BRPL and BYPL, and TPDDL. DTL was initially involved in transmission and bulk power trading. Under the provisions of the Electricity Act 2003, DTL divested its bulk supply business in April 2007; this business was transferred to the three discorns. All power purchase agreements signed with DTL by the central power utilities, state generating companies, and private generators, were transferred to the three discoms. As a result of the transfer, DTL is currently involved in transmission and has been designated as the STU in the National Capital Territory of Delhi. DTL reported a net profit of Rs 558.9 crore on sales of Rs 1169.5 crore for fiscal 2016, against a net profit of Rs 324 crore on sales of Rs 858.6 crore for fiscal 2015

Any other information: Not applicable

#### Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument:

CRISIL complexity levels are assigned to various types of financial instruments. The CRISIL complexity levels are available on warden to the complexity levels are available on the c Users are advised to refer to the CRISIL complexity levels for instruments that they consider for investment. Users may also call the Customer Service Helpdesk with queries on specific instruments.

#### Annexure - Details of Instrument(s)

ISIN No	Name of Instrument	Date of Allotment	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Issue Size (Rs Crore)	Rating Assigned with Outlook
INE491F07019	Long Term Bonds*	3-Feb-10	0 095	3-Feb-16	20	CRISIL 8BB+/Negative
INE491F07027	Long Term Bonds*	3-Feb-10	0 095	3-Feb-17	. 20	CRISIL BBB+/Negative
INE491F07035	Long Term Bonds	3-Feb-10	0.095	3-Feb-18	20	CRISIL BBB+/Negative
INE491F07043	Long Term Bonds	3-Feb-10	0.095	3-Feb-19	20	CRISIL BBB+/Negative
INE491F07050	Long Term Bonds	3-Feb-10	0.095	3-Feb-20	, 20	CRISIL BBB+/Negative
INE491F07068	Long Term Bonds	3-Feb-10	0.095	3-Feb-21	20	CRISIL BBB+/Negative
INE491F07076	Long Term Bonds	3-Feb-10	0.095	3-Feb-22	20	CRISIL BBB+/Negative
INE491F07084	Long Term Bonds	3-Feb-10	0.095	3-Feb-23	20	CRISIL BBB+/Negative
INE491F07092	Long Term Bonds	3-Feb-10	0 095	3-Feb-24	20	CRISIL BBB+/Negative
INE491F07100	Long Term Bonds	3-Feb-10	0 095	3-Feb-25	20	CRISIL BBB+/Negative
NA	Long Term Bonds #	NA	NA	NA	500	CRISIL BBB+/Negative

we are awaiting independent confirmation of redemption before withdrawing raines on these instruments #yet to be issued

#### Annexure - Rating History for last 3 Years

	i na secondario de la comunicación de la comunicación de la comunicación de la comunicación de la comunicación El comunicación de la comunicación d	Curre		2017 (	History)	20	16		015	:		2014	Start of 2014
Instrument	Type	Quantum	Rating	Date	Rating	Date .	Rating	Oate	Rating	;	Date	Rating	Rating
Bond	Į,T	700	CRISIL BBB+/Negative	1	No Rating Charige		No Rating Change		No Rating Change			No Haling Change	CRISIL BBB+/Negative
Table reflects instances	where rating i	s changed or	treshiy assigned it	to Rating Ch	ango`impkes tha	(there was no	raling change u	inder the relea	50				

الم الم المستحد الم الم ما مرجد الم م

#### Links to related criteria

CRISILS Approach to Financial Ratios

## Rating Criteria for Power Distribution Utilities

. Rating criteria for manufaturing and service sector companies

#### For further information contact:

Media Relations	Analytical Contacts	Customer Service Helpdesk	:
, Samao Khan Media Relations CRISIL Limited	Subodh Raí Senior Director - CRISIL Raungs CRISIL Limited	Timings: 10.00 am to 7.00 pm Toll free Number: 1800-267-1301	
D: +91 22 3342 3895 E: +91 22 3342 3000 saman khan@crisil.com	B.+91 124 672 2000 subodh.rai@crisil.com	For a copy of Rationales / Rating Reports CRISILratingdesk@citil.com	
Tanuja Abhinandan Media Relations CRISIL Limited D: +91 22 3342 1818 B: +91 22 3342 3000	Manish Kumar Gupta Director - CRISIL Ratings CRISIL Limited B+91 124 672 2000 manish.gupt@@crisit.com	For Analytical queries: ratingsinvestorcresk@cnsil.com	
Lanuja, abhinandan@crisiLcom Jyoti Parmar Media Relations CRISIL Limited D: +91 22 3342 1835 B: +91 22 3342 3000 Wgti parmar@crisil.com	Garima Sharma Raling Analysi - CRISIL Ratings CRISIL Limited D:+91 22 3342 3291 <u>Garima Sharma@cusil.com</u>		

16-01-2018. 12:19

#### Note for Media

Note to would have the second of the sole purpose of disemination (includy your newspaper / magazine / agency. The reling raisonale may be used by you in full or in part without changing the meaning or context thereof but with due credit to CRISE. However, CRISE alone has the sole right of distribution (whether directly or indirectly of its rationales for consideration or otherwise strictigh any media including weak test, portals erc.

#### About CRISIL Limited

'CRISIL is a global, agile and innovative analytics company driven by its mission of making markets function better: We are India's foremost provider of ratings, data, research, analytics and solutions. A strong track record of growth, culture of innovation and global footprint sets us apart. We have delivered independent opinions, actionable insights, and efficient solutions to over 100,000 customers

We are majority owned by S&P Global Inc., a leading provider of transparent and independent ratings, benchmarks, analytics and data to the capital and commodity markets worldwide.

For more information, visit www crisil com

Connect with us: TWITTER | LINKEDIN | YOUTUBE | FACEBOOK

#### About CRISIL Ratings

CRISIL Ratings is part of CRISIL Limited ("CRISIL"). We pioneared the concept of credit rating in India in 1987. CRISIL is registered in India as a credit rating agency with the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI") with a tradition of independence, analytical rigour and innovation, CRISIL sets the standards in the credit rating business. We rate the entire range of debi instruments, such as, bank loans, certificates of deposit, commercial paper, non-convertible / convertible / panially convertible bonds and debentures, perpetual bonds, bank hybrid capital instruments, asset-backed and mortgage-backed securities, partial guarantees and other structured debt instruments. We have rated over 24,500 large and mid-scale corporates and other structured debt instruments. and financial institutions, CRISIL has also instituted several innovations in India in the rating business, including rating municipal bonds, parially guaranteed instruments and microfinance institutions. We also ploneered a globally unque reting service for Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) and significantly extended the accessibility to rating services to a wider market Over 95,000 MSMEs have been rated by us.

#### CRISIL PRIVACY NOTICE

CRISIL respects your privacy. We use your contact information, such as your name, appress, and emential, to fullit your request and service your account and to provide you with additional information from CRISIL and other parts of 56P Global Inc. and as subsciences (collectively, the "Company) you may find of interest

ų For further litormation, or in let us know your preferences with respect to receiving marketing materials, please visit www.crisil.com/privacy 'You can w w the Company's Customer Privacy at https://www.spgiobal.com/privacy

#### Last updated: April 2016

#### DISCLAMER

This disclaimer forms part of and applies to each credit rating report and/or credit rating rehonate that we provide (sech a "Report"). For the anotherwer of doubt, the term "Report" includes the information, ratings and other content forming and reference in the Report, in renerded for the purstaction of helia only. This Report does not consider an offer of services. Whost initing the generality of the targeting notions in the Report is for each or store construed as CRISE, providing on informing to provide any services in purstactions where CRISE, does not have the necessary formation and/or registration in cerry cut its outlines to there to above. Access of use of this Report oces not create a client relationship between CRISE, and the user

We are not aware that any user intendes to rely on the Report or of the manner in which a user intends to use the Report, in programs our Report we there not taken into consideration the objectives or perticular needs of any priticular user, it is made abundanity clear that the Report is not infonded to and dats not constitute any investment advice. The Report is not an offer to particular user, it is made abundanity clear that the Report is not infonded to and dats not solidation of any kind or otherwed enter that any date to transaction with the entity to which the Report hat the Report to the any date of the report balance of any kind or otherwed enter that any date to transaction with the entity to which the Report sound and the set is a remover balance of any investment decision within the meaning of any aw or regulation (including the laws and regulations applicable in the US)

Relinge from CRISIL Réling are statéchents of opinion as of the date they are expréssed and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities / netruménts or to note ény investment decisions. Any ópinions expréssed here are in good faith, site subject to changé without notest, and are or current as of the stated nate of their fastie. CRISIL, assumes no obligation to update as expréssed here are in good faith, site subject to changé without notest, and are or fasterniate its options and analysis. CRISIL ráting contained in the Report is not a substitute for the skill judgment and expressed of the user, its management, employees, advarsis and/or clients whom making investment or other business decisions. The recisivers to the Report should rely on their own judgment and take their own professional advice before pound on the Report in any way.

Neither CRISIL for its allitates, third party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, ongoloyces or agouts (collectively "CRISIL Parties") guarantee the arounsory, completeness or adoputely of the Report, and no CRISIL Party shall have any labeling for any orners, envisored, or internations therewin, regardless of the cause, or for the results obtained from the use of any part of the Report. EACH CRISIL PARTY DISCLAINS ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR AMPLED WARRANTIES INCLUDIES, BUT NOT LENTED TO ANY WARRANTIES OF MIRCHANTAGITY SUITABLITY DISCLAINS ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR AMPLED WARRANTIES INCLUDIES, BUT NOT LENTED TO ANY WARRANTIES OF MIRCHANTAGITY SUITABLITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICLAR PURPOSE OR USE. In no event shall any CRISIL Party be liable to any party for any dreat, indicated incidental subminity, compensatory, puritive, specific or consectionital damages, costs, appress legal fees, or cases (including without similation, lost movine or tost profits are opportunity costs) in connection with any use of any part of the Report even if advised of the pressBRMy of such damages

CRISIL Ratings may receive compensation for its ratings and certain credit-related analyses, normally from basers or uncerwriters of the instruments, facilities securities or from obligors. CRISIL's public relatings and pringitate as are required to be disclosed uniter the regulations of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (and other applicable regulations, if any) are made available on its web sites, www.com/teors from obligors with more detail and additional information may be available for substription at a lee – more details about CRISIL ratings are available hore. <u>www.prestrainest.com</u>.

CRISIL and its affiliates do not ect as a fiduciary. White CRISIL has obtained information from sources it be releases to be reliable, CRISIL does not perform an avd4 and undertakes go duly of due difigence or independent verification of any information it receives and i or releas in its Reports. CRISIL does not perform an avd4 business units separate from each other or order to preserve the independence and objectively of the respective activity. As a recult, certain business units of CRISIL may have information mails not available to other CRISIL business units. CRISIL has established pooces and procedures to mainteen the confidentiality of CRISIL may have information into its constrained with each analytical process. CRISIL has in table a results confidentiality of Certain non-public information frequived in connection with each analytical process. CRISIL has in table a resing's code of conduct and policities (or analytical information and for managing conflict of interest. For distails please refer to hitp //www.trisil.certrings/highlightedpolicy.html

CRISEL's rating criteria are generally available without charge to the public on the CRISE public web site, www.crisil.com For latest rating information on any, instrument of any company rated by CRISE, you may contact CRISE, RATINE DESK at CRISE/rating/disk@crise.com, criat (0091), 1890/267, 1301

This Report should not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person or in any form without a prior written consent of CRISE

All rights reserved @ CRISE





## **Delhi Transco Limited**

## Issuer Credit Research

### Ratings

Long-Term Issuer Rating	IND A
Long-Term Loans	IND A
Long-Term Bands	IND A
Fund-Based Working Capital	INDA/IND A1
Limits	
Non-Fund-Based Working	IND A/IND A1
Capital Limits	

### Outlook

Long-Term Issuer Raling	Negative
Long-Term Bank Facilities	Negative

#### Cinancial Data

### Delhi Transco Limited

Particulars	FY16	FY15
Revenue (INR million)	10,896	7,894
EBITDA (INR million)	9,105	6,001
EBITDA margin (%)	83.6	76.0
Cash (INR million)	3,017	3.009
Debt (INR million)	25,023	22,998
Net leverage (x)	2.42	3.33

## Key Rating Drivers

Weak Counterparty Profile: India Ratings and Research (Ind-Ra) downgraded the ratings of Delhi Transco Limited (DTL) in December 2016. The downgrade reflects continued debtor build-up. Debtors increased to INR14.16 billion at FYE16 (FYE15, INR10.8 billion, FYE15; INR10.8 billion), with BSES Rajdhani Power Limited (BRPL) and BSES Yamuna Power Limited (BYPL) accounting for 87% of the debtors. The negative outlook reflects Ind-Ra's expectation that DTL could recover only 60%-70% of its annual billings, which would result in further debtor build-up as the power situation in Delhi is unlikely to be resolved over the next one-two years.

Ind-Ra notes that during FY16, DTL's reliance on subsidy from the government of National Capital Territory Delhi (GoNCTD) increased, as direct payments from the three key discoms (BRPL, BYPL and Tata Power Delhi Distribution Limited (TPDDL)) were minimal. During FY16. DTL received INR1.48 billion by way of subsidy diversion (FY15<sup>-</sup> INR190 million). Given that the subsidy is released by the GoNCTD, any timing mismatch in subsidy release could result in cash flow mismatches for DTL. However, DTL's cash balances and track record of receiving support from the GoNCTD in the form of unsecured loans and equity mitigates the risk to some extent. DTL derives 62%-65% of its revenue from BRPL and BYPL. Considering the weak financial profile of these entities, the recovery of debtors has been under stress. Of late, even TPDDL has started contesting for bill payments with DTL.

Strong Linkages with GoNCTD: The ratings factor in the strong operational, legal and strategic linkages between the GoNCTD and DTL. The GoNCTD has supported DTL by way of equity infusion, conversion of loans to equity and debt for new capex. Moreover, DTL enjoys flexibility with regard to interest and principal repayments on the GoNCTD's loans. The ratings reflect DTL's position as a key vehicle in furthering the GoNCTD and Delhi Power Company Limited (DPCL) constituted 58% of the outstanding debt in FY16 (FY11: 16%), indicating increasing support from the GoNCTD. Ind-Ra expects an increase in support from the GoNCTD to DTL, considering the overall power situation in Delhi could take time to resolve.

**Regulated Business Operations:** The ratings benefit from DTL's monopoly status in its licence area and high operating efficiencies. The stable and transparent regulatory process determines tariffs on a multiyear basis and assures recovery of fixed costs with 14% return on equity.

Substantial Increase in ARR: DTL's annual revenue requirement (ARR) substantially increased to INR10.18 billion in FY16 (FY15: INR7.34 billion) on account of the allowance of Delhi Vidyut Board (DVB) arrears of INR1.92 billion and the carrying cost on DVB arrears of INR1 billion. Moreover, the Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission (DERC) trued up ARRs for FY13 and FY14, leading to a revenue clawback of INR1.85 billion, which the commission adjusted against DVB arrears. Unrecovered DVB arrears stood at INR9.61 billion at FYE16. The DERC calculated ARR for FY16 at INR7.26 billion, excluding DVB arrears recovery and carrying cost mentioned above. The DERC is yet to complete the true-up for FY15 and finalise the tariffs for the control period FY17-FY20. Ind-Ra estimates a possible revenue clawback of INR1.3 billion for FY15. In the absence of final tariffs for the control period FY17-FY20. DTL continues to bill consumers at the last approved tariff of FY16.

Analysts

Vlvek Jain +91 11 4356 7249 vivek.jain@indiaratings.co.in

Nitin Bansal +91 11 4356 7290 httin.bansal@indiaratings.co.in



www.indiaratings.co.in

you

15 June 2017



HE WAR STREET

## Corporates

Recovery of DVB Arrears Partly Clear: In FY16, DERC allowed DTL to recover 20% of outstanding regulatory assets, along with carrying cost totalling INR2.92 billion. Given DTL, in the absence of tariffs for FY17-FY20 control period, continues to bill consumers at the FY16, tariff, which includes a DVB asset recovery of INR2.92 billion, DVB arrears are likely to be recovered. However, the DERC has not specified an explicit timeline for the recovery. DERC allowed DTL DVB arrears to the tune of INR16.87 billion at FYE14 (including carrying cost); DTL was allowed a recovery of INR5.41 billion in FY14.

Decline in FY16 Leverage: DTL's net leverage (ne<sup>1</sup> adjusted debt/EBITDA) declined to 2.4x in FY16 (FY15; 3.3x), driven by a healthy ARR. This led healthy EBITDA of INR9.1 billion (FY15; INR6 billion), DTL's net debt increased to INR22 billion in FY16 (FY15; INR20 billion), with nearly 58% of the debt from GoNCTD and DPCL. Cash flow from operations was INR1.6 billion in FY16 (FY15; INR1.9 billion; FY14: negative INR1.2 billion). However, DTL's plans of incurring a capex of INR4 billion-INR5 billion annualty over the next four years, along with the increase in debtors, which is likely to be funded through the debt provided by the GoNCTD, could lead to higher leverage.

### **Rating Sensitivities**

Negative: The following factors would lead to a negative rating action:

- Non-recovery of past dues
- Build-up in receivables from discoms in Delhi, leading to the worsening of the liquidity situation
- Weakening of DTL's linkages with the government of National Capital Territory Delhi.

Outlook Revision: The Outlook will be revised to Stable after the resolution of the power situation in Delhi, as it would result in healthy direct payments from discoms, leading to an improvement in the liquidity situation.

### Debt Structure

The long term borrowings of the company excluding the interest accrued and due on the borrowings declined to INR19.5 billion as of FYE17 from INR 22.8 billion as of FYE16. The company has repaid the loans from GNCTD of INR2.23 billion outstanding from GNCTD during FY17. Though the company has repaid the loans the loans the interest on the same has not been paid and is accruing on the books of the company as is the case currently.

Ind-Ra expects the overall debt to stay largely at the same levels despite the planned annual capex of INR4 billion-4.5 billion driven by the recovery of past debtors and improvement in EBITDA in FY15.

#### Applicable Criteria

Corporate Roling Methodology January 2017

Delhi Transco Limited June 2017

## Key Contents

Summary	Pages
(ey Rating Issues	
inancial Expectations	Ĩ
Peer Analysis	, 2
Historical Financial Information	10

# Key Rating Issues

### Cost-plus Return on Capital Employed (RoCE) Business Model

DTL operates its transmission network on the cost-plus RoCE model under the DERC framework. The cost-plus model ensures a cost recovery including interest on term loans and loan repayments along with a fixed Return on Equity (RoE) (14% post tax). This ensures high stability and predictability of cash flows. Forex risk can also be passed on to off-takers. However, DERC follows a multi-year-tariff (MYT) framework wherein the tariff is set for a period of three years referred to as the control period. The MYT framework leads to high cash flow certainty during the control period. However, at the end of the final year of the control period when the true-up is done, it could lead to cash flow mismatches during the year following the final year of the control period.

### Higher ARR on DVB Arrears

DTL's ARR is primarily governed by the level of fixed asset capitalisation it achieves. Since DERC follows an MYT framework for tariff setting, a projected fixed asset capitalisation based on the plans submitted by DTL is considered by DERC while arriving at the ARR. The commission had arrived at an ARR or INR7.26 billion for FY16 for DTL. Additionally, the commission had done a true-up for the company for the period FY13 and FY14, which led to a revenue claw-back of INR1.84 billion in FY16. Moreover, DERC in FY16 formulated a recovery plan for the DVB arrears to the tune of 20% each year to be liquidated over a period of 5 years.

	 	 ,	 	- ,

Figure 1 ARR Break-Down for FY16	
Particulars	Amount (INR billion)
DVB arrears outstanding as of FYE14 [a]	11.46
True up impact for FY13 and FY14 [b]	1.85
Net DVB arrears outstanding [c=a-b]	9.61
Liquidation of 20% of DVB arrears (d=20%*c)	1 92
Unrecovered DVB arrears [e=c-d]	7 69
Carrying cost rate %[/]	11.5
Carrying cost [g=[c+e]/2*f]	0.995
Annual revenue requirement [h]	7.26
Total revenue requirement including DVB arrear liquidation and carrying cost [i=h+f+d]	10.18
Source: Ind-Ra, DTL	

The tariff order for FY17 is yet to be finalised by the commission and even the true-up for FY15 and FY16 is pending. Ind-Ra has arrived at the true-up tariffs for FY15 and FY16 and believes that the impact of the true up of tariffs for FY15 and FY16 is likely to be INR1.3 billion for FY15 Moreover, DERC has not yet finalised the non-tariff income, expense capitalised and the fixed cost capitalisation figures which if different from those assumed by Ind-Ra would result in further revenue-clawback

#### **DVB** Arrears Allowed

Post the unbundling of DVB, DERC had held that the arrears pertaining to the pre-privatisation period to be paid by discoms to Delhi Power Company (holding company) be treated as receivable by DTL instead of the Delhi holding company DERC adjusted DTL's revenue requirements downward by INR2.1 billion for FY03 and FY04, INR2.1 billion for FY05 and FY06 and INR2.18 billion for FY07, a cumulative of INR6.37 billion.

·.,

DTL filed an appeal before Appellate Tribunal for Electricity (ATE), which subsequently passed an order, stating that DTL was not entitled to receive any payment from the holding company as per the provisions of the unbundling and hence DTL's ARR must be revised. However, till FY13, DERC did not allow this amount to DTL However, in the order passed by DERC on 31July 2013, DERC has finally recognised the DVB arrears along with carrying cost of INR16.87 billion as of FYE14

Ind-Ra notes the timeline for recovery of the remaining DVB arrears (INR1146 billion as of FYE14) as the commission had allowed for only INR5.41 billion remains unclear. During FY16 also, though the commission allowed for the recovery of 20% of the DVB arrears along with the carrying cost, the timeline for the recovery of the balance amount has not been finalised yet.

#### Weak Counterparty Profile

DTL counterparties include discoms operating in Delhi, including - New Delhi Municipal Corporation (NDMC), BRPL, BYPL, Military Engineer Services (MES) and TPDDL. DTL derives nearly 60%-65% of its revenues from sale to BRPL and BYPL. The counter-party profile of both these discoms is weak and they have been delaying payments to the generators and DTL.

Revenue and Debto		Ń				
Particulars (INR million)	FY17(P)	FY16	" FY15	FY14	FY13	FY12
Debtors	18,733	14,416	10.804	9.675	10.260	9,411
Revenue	10.920	11,130	8,149	5,323	7,856	14,122
P: Provisional numbers						
Source, Ind-Ra, DTL						ł

The payments receipt by DTL were largely on account of

- Subsidy payments which are provided by GoNCTD to BRPL and BYPL are being routed to PPCL, IPGCL and DTL. The entire subsidy amount is not routed to the generators but part of the subsidy is given to the generators at the discretion of the GoNCTD depending on the excess availability over and above the funding required for the pension trust of erstwhile DVB.
- Unscheduled Interchange (UI) charges due to BYPL and BRPL settled via NR-SLDC are given to the generators.
- 3. There were some monthly bills which were paid by BRPL and BYPL

According to the bulk power transmission agreement (BPTA) between Transco and the discoms, DTL has the option of discontinuing or deregulating transmission of power to the distributing companies in case of default, however, DTL could not take such an action as it is a politically sensitive decision.

Other than BRPL and BYPL, all discoms operating in Delhi have been making timely payments. DTL has been actively following up with both BRPL and BYPL for resolution of the outstanding dues. DTL is entitled to charge surcharge income from BRPL and BYPL on late payment of bills. However, the company has conservatively not been booking the surcharge as part of income currently in the P&L.

Figure 3				
Debtor Break-Down	LISCOTI WISE			
Discom (INR million)	FY17(P)	FY16	FY15	FY14
BRPL	9.354	7,402	5,797	5,60
BYPL	6,158	5,236	4,177	3,290
NDPL	1.363	1,621	677	531
MES	29	· 0	7	:
NDMC	115	158	133	244
Total	16,733	14,416	10,804	9,67
P: Provisional numbers Source: Ind-Ra, DTL		ļ		

**India**Ratings

Riesensenstation of the sector contact in the sector

Discom (INR million)	FY17(P) (%)	FY16 (%)	FY15 (%)	FY14 (%
BRPL	56	51	54	58
BYPL	37	36	39	34
NDPL	8	11	6	
MES	1	0	0	(
NDMC	0	1	1	:
Total	100	100	100	100

### Reviewing Multiple Ways to Resolve Issue of Debtors Support from the GoNCTD Through Subsidy Diversion

support from the GONCTEL through Subsidy Diversio

DTL expects to recover its current dues under the Supreme Court's recent directive on payment of current dues by discoms in Delhi. However, the implementation of the directive and actual recovery of current bills remains to be seen.

DTL has been receiving support from the GoNCTD by way of subsidy diversion and unscheduled interchange (UI) charges payable to BRPL and BYPL. DTL received no funds from BRPL and BYPL other than subsidy diversion from the GoNCTD during FY16. DTL is presently receiving 70% of the current billing to discoms, largely through subsidy diversion from the GoNCTD. DTL received INR0.8 billion in subsidy in 1HFY17 compared with INR1.5 billion in FY16, thus reflecting the operational support available to the company through the GoNCTD. The GoNCTD increased the budgetary allocation of subsidy for the power sector to INR16 billion for 2016-2017 from INR14 billion in 2015-2016. This reflects operational support available to IPGCL through the GoNCTD.

## Financial Support from GoNCTD

GoNCTD continues to support DTL by way of short-term and long-term loans at competitive rate with a 12 to 15 year maturity profile. DTL relies on loans from GoNCTD for its capex programme though it also has access to long-term loans from the banking system. Moreover DTL has in the past get sanctions for conversion of loan into equity from GNCTD. It also enjoys the possibility of deferment of interest and principal repayment on GNCTD loans.

Figure 5 Support from GoNCTD						
Particulars (INR million)	FY16	FY15	FY14	FY13	FY12	FY11
Conversion of loan to equity by GNCTD						2.39
Outstanding loans from GNCTD	11.42	8.47	7.47	5.79	6.04	Ü.44
Outstanding loans from DPCL	2.0	2.0	2.0	1.5		
Grant from GNCTD		2.0				
Source: Ind-Ra, DTL		2.0				

IndiaRatings	
& Research	
- Filler Jones Company	

Figure 6 Rating Issues Register	
Likelihood, timescale,	

Stable and prodictable cash flows.Rating impact: NeOperational efficiencyDTL is likely to operate its network efficiently, as reflected through higher network availability than the benchmark.Rating impact: NeWeak counterparty profileThe financial profile of two key Delhi discoms BRPL and BYPL continues to remain weak. Though, transmission non-payment by discoms. The possibility of same remains limited as Delhi is the national capital and power regulation is a politically sensitive issue. The case for resolution of pending receivables has been pending in the Supreme Court since February 2016, however, in the meanwhile DTL has been receiving 70% of the monthly bills largely by way of subsidy diversion. Ind-Ra's expectation that DTL could recover only 60%-70% of its annual billings, which would result in further debtor build-up.Likelihood: HighLinkages withInd-Ra expects GoNCTD to continue to support DTLLikelihood: High	Issue	Ind-Ra's view	Likelihood, timescale, rating impact
Operational efficiencyDTL is likely to operate its network efficiently, as reflected through higher network availability than the benchmark.Likelihood: High Timescale: Contin 		regulated equity framework outlined by DERC, ensuring	Likelihood: High Timescale. Continuing Rating impact: Neutral
counterparty profileBYPL continues to remain weak. Though, transmission agreements allow for service discontinuation in case of non-payment by discoms. The possibility of same remains limited as Delhi is the national capital and power regulation is a politically sensitive issue. The case for resolution of pending receivables has been pending in the Supreme 			Likelihood: High Timescale: Continuing Rating impact: Neutral
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	counterparty	BYPL continues to remain weak. Though, transmission agreements allow for service discontinuation in case of non-payment by discoms. The possibility of same remains limited as Dethi is the national capital and power regulation is a politically sensitive issue. The case for resolution of pending receivables has been pending in the Supreme Court since February 2016, however, in the meanwhile DTL has been receiving 70% of the monthly bills largely by way of subsidy diversion. Ind-Ra's expectation that DTL could recover only 60%-70% of its annual billings, which	Likelihood: Moderate Timescale: FY18-FY19 Rating impact: Negative
	parent.	through equity, short term and long term toans. In the past debt has also been converted into equity, Additionally, DTL has demonstrated ability to defer principal and interest payments on the toans availed from GoVCTD which provides additional comfort.	Likelihood: High Timescale: Continuing Rating impact: Neutral

Source: Ind-Ra, DTL



-----6



Constant and

		• • • • • •	manada en 1	ctations
	FY14	FY15	FY16	Expectation
Revenue	5.353	7.894	10.896	The net revenue increased to INR10.9 billion in FY16 on
(INR million)				account of allowance of DVB arrears and its carrying cost
EBITDA	-189	6,001	9,105	Ind-Ralestimates the revenue to have remained stable in
(INR million)				FY17 and grow for FY18 on account of pending DVB
EBITDA (%)	-35	76 0	83.6	arrears. According to FY17 provisional numbers, revenue
				was INR 10,920 million DERC is yet to complete the true-
				up for FY15 and finalise the tariffs for the control period
				FY17-FY20.

Figure 8 Cash Flows				
Cash flow (INR million)	FY16	FY15	FY14	FY13
Cash flow from operations	1,576	1.874	-1,020	1,037
Capital expenditure	-3,615	-2.568	-2.836	-2.844
Common dividend	0	0	0	0
Free cash flow	-2,039	-693	-3.856	-1.807
Source: Ind-Ra, DTL				

The cash flow from operations for the company had been positive over FY13-FY16 barring FY14. The cash flow from operations continues to remain impacted on account of the negative change in working capital primarily low recovery from BRPL and BYPL. Given the high capital expenditure plans for network expansion, up-gradation and strengthening, the free cash flow from operations continues to remain negative.

## **Debt Structure**

DTL has a healthy mix of bank loans and loans from GoNCTD. The loans are largely long-term in nature and used for funding the capex requirements of DTL.

Figure 9 Debt Structure				
Particulars (INR million)	FY17 (P)	FY16	FY15	FY14
Power bonds	1,600	1,800	2,000	2,000
Long term bank loans	6,740	7,572	8.405	9,238
Working capital bank loans	0	0	750	1,516
GNCTD loans	11,192	11,425	8.475	7,475
Loans from DPCL	2,000	2,000	2,000	2,000
Total debt	21,532	22,797	21,630	22,229
P: Provisional Source: DTL, Ind-Ra				

## Immediate Peer Group - Comparative Analysis

Sector Characteristics

## Operating Risks

The key operating risk faced by transmission companies' is its ability to keep the network availability higher than the normative levels as a lower availability would lead to under-recovery of fixed costs. Additionally, the projects being undertaken could face time and cost overruns particularly on account of right of way issues and receipt of clearances. Generally, these time and cost overruns are allowed by the regulatory commissions after prudence check. However, any dis-allowance of such costs impacts cash-flows.

### Financial Risks

The sector faces two financial risks, namely delays in receipt of payments from off-takers (primarily SPUs) and high financial leverage since most projects are financed in a D/E ratio of 70:30.

Figure 10 Peet Group Analysis	h		
Financial year		FY16	
	Pragati Power Corporation Limited (IND BB8+/Stable)	West Bengal State Electricity Transmission Company Limited (IND A/Stable)	
Revenue (INR million)	21,588	12,427	10,89
EBITDA (INR million)	7,834	9,279	9,10
EBITDA margins (%)	36.3	74.7	83.
Debt (INR million)	31,212	29,250	25,023
Net adjusted financial leverage (x)	3,98	2.89	2.4
Gross interest coverage (x)	2.36	3.42	2,69
Source: Ind-Ra, companies			

### Key Credit Characteristics

The key characteristics used to differentiate between ratings in the transmission sector include the size of capital expenditure, funding pattern, network maintenance, execution capability, credit strength of off-taker, collection efficiency, balance sheet strength of company, liquidity cushion and sponsor support among others.

#### **Overview of Companies**

#### Pragati Power Corporation Limited (PPCL)

PPCL operates two gas-based power plants (Pragati Power Station-1 (330MW), Pragati Power Station-III-1371MW) under the regulated cost-plus return on equity (RoE) model, allowing a reasonable RoE along with a recovery of reasonable costs under the regulatory framework. PPCL-I is regulated by the Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission (DERC) and PPCL-III by the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (CERC).

## West Bengal State Electricity Transmission Company Limited (WBETCL)

WBETCL was incorporated in April 2007, post unbundling of erstwhile West Bengal State Electricity Board (WBSEB) on functional lines in line with the requirement under Electricity Act 2003. WBSEB has been unbundled into WBETCL and West Bengal State Electricity Distribution Company Limited (WBSEDCL) WBSE#CL is responsible for transmitting power at 400KV, 220KV, 132KV and 66KV throughout West Bengal.

j.



9

## India Ratings & Research A + ww.

## Key Debt Instruments as on 31 March 2017

Figure 11 Long-Term Loans/Fac	lities	
Loan	Rating/Outlook	Outstanding/sanction (INR billion)
Allahabad Bank State Bank of India Total long term loans	IND A/Negative IND A/Negative	3.24 3.49 6.73
Source: Ind-Ra, DTL	t fra fla útal Blannan stra da stada Franklanda a starannan an an ga staranna a staranna a staranna	1997 - 199
Figure 12 Bonds		
Bonds	Rating/Outlook	Outstanding/sanction (INR million)
Bond programme Total bonds programme	IND A/Negative	1 C 1.6
Source: Ind-Ra, DTL		and and a second sec
Figure 13 Working Capital Facili	ties	
Non fund-based limits	Rating/Outlook	Sanction (INR million)
Union Bank of India Total non-fund-based limits	IND A/Negalive/IND A1	1 0 1.0
Source: Ind-Ra, DTL		
Source, mornal, or the	nen sen mener sin sen sen sin sen sen sen sen sen sen sen sen sen se	an a
Figure 14 Working Capital Facili	ties	
Figure 14	Ration/Outlook	Sanction (INR billion)
Figure 14 Working Capital Facili Fund-based limits State Bank of India	Rating/Outlook	0.75
Figure 14 Working Capital Facili Fund-based limits	Rating/Outlook	

יי ל זו

Historical Financial Information

Figure 15					
Delhi Transco Limited	ų	l			
(INR million)		FY15	FY15	FY14	FY13
income statement					
Gross revenue (+)	l	10,896	7.894	5,353	7,858
Revenue growth (%)	U.	00.0	47.5	-31.9	-44,4
Operating EBITDA		9,105	6,001	-189	4,772
Operating EBITDA margin (%)		83.6	76.0	-3.5	60 7
Operating EBITDAR		9,105	6.001	-189	4,772
Operating EBITDAR margin (%)	ŀ	83.6 7,067	76.0 4,488	-3 5 -1.384	60 7 3,688
Operating EBIT Operating EBIT margin (%)	i	64.9	56.9	-25.9	46.9
Gross interest expense	i	2,042	1 377	865	1,091
Pre-tax income		5,576	3,783	-2,000	3,272
Net income	ý	4,383	3,241	-2,000	2,614
Summary balance sheet					
Summary balance sheet		3,017	3.009	2,070	2,581
Cash & equivalents Working capital		14,166	10,818	9,828	10 180
Accounts receivable	j)	14,416	10,792	9,676	10.260
Inventory		95	120	161	163
Accounts payable		345	93	9	243
Total debt with equily credit		25.023	22.998	22,896	19,596
Short-term debt		3.849	3,938	3,938	1,500
Long-term senior secured debt	4	9,573	10.408	11,284	12,085
Long-term senior unsecured debt		0	0	0	0
Long-term subordinated debt		0	.0	0	0
Other debt		11,602	8,652	7,673	6,011
Equity credit	P.	0	0	0	0
Total adjusted debt with equity credit		25,023	22,998	22,896	19,596
Summary cash flow statement					
Operating EBITDA		9,105	5,001	-189	4,772
Cash interest	1	-2,042	-1,377	-865	-1,091
Cash tax		1,760	-1,328	<b>-5</b> 36	-906
Non-controlling interest		0	0	0	-119
Other items before FFO		318	969	175	281
Funds flow from operations	,	5,929	4,241	-1,134	3,290
Change in working capital	f	-4,353	-2,367	114	-2,254
Cash flow from operations		1,576	1,874	-1,020	1,037
Total non-operating/non-recurring cash flow		0	0	0	0
Capital expenditures		-3.615	-2,568	-2,836	-2.844
Common dividends	ų	0	0	0	0 -1.807
Free cash flow		-2.039	693 -9	-3,856 -72	-1.007
Free cash flow margin (%)		-19 -2	0 .9	45	-20
Net acquisitions & divestitures		0	ŏ	0	õ
Other cash flow Items	1	-3.617	-2,568	-2,791	-2,834
Cash flow from investing	i.	2,025	2,000	°2,, ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °	0
Net debt proceeds		2,020	ŏ	ŏ	Ő
Net equity proceeds	•	2,049	1.530	ŏ	ŏ
Cash flow from financing		2,049	836	-3.811	-1,798
Total change in cash	i	0	000	6.077	
Coverage ratios (x)				0.04	3.69
FFO interest coverage		3.75	4,10	-0 64	3.69
FFO fixed charge coverage		3,75	4.10	-0 64 -0 22	4.37
Operating EBITDAR/gross interest expense + rents	ų	4.46	4,36 4,28	-0 32	6.46
Operating EBITDAR/net interest expense + rents Operating EBITDA/gross interest expense		5.25 4.46	4.25	-0.22	4 37
Leverage ratios (x)		225	3.83	-121 35	4,11
Total adjusted debt/operating EBITDAR		2.75	3.33	-110.38	3.57
Total adjusted net debuoperating EBITDAR		2.42		-121,35	4.11
Total debt with equily credil/operating EBITDA		2.75	3.83 4.08	-121,35	4.86
FFO adjusted leverage		3.27 2.87	3.54	-47.03	4.22
FFO adjusted net léverage	<b>9</b> 27	2.07	0.07		
Source: Ind-Ra, DTI.	•				

ń

1

IndiaRatings & Research

4.59

The ratings above were solicited by, or on behalf of, the issuer, and therefore. India Ratings and Research has been compensated for the provision of the ratings.

PROCEDURES ARE ASSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE Copyright © 2017 by Flick Raings, inc. Flick Raings, Liu and its subspliteties. 32 Writehall Street, NY, NY 10004 Telephone, 1-800-753-4824, (212) 909-0500 Fax (212) 480-436 Beproduction of retransmission in whate or in bart is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and manifering its raings, lina Ratings and Research (ind-Ra) reties on facular information it decives thom sisters and underwriters and from other sources ind-Ra believes to be credible Ind-Re conducts a reasonable wirestigation of the facular information relied upon by it in accordance with its retings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information free/versitions to the scope of the durd-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requisiments and protectes in the proficient which is rated gramatic accurate and analytic the issuer is located in a variability and native of relevant public information it which the rated security is directed and add analytic the issuer is located in the availability and native of relevant public information in which the rated security is directed and add analytic the issuer is located for a variability and native of relevant public information procedures letters agenations actuant reputs, engineerins legation and endore the special sources are relevant and comparise in the direction procedures letters agenations actuant reputs, engineering is located on the reputs legation and endore the special sources and experiments and provide to the particular source vith respect to the particular source and a variable of the thomation though resisting three-basis on in connection with a stanger with be accurate and reports. Differentiation source and a variable of the information though respects on the particular source and the independent and comparise of the actual relies and the reports and particle intermation in which the relevant and com

In eurorent ledis, raings can be alrected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating was issued or affirmed. The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind. An teo-Rairenny is an opinion as to the creditivotitiness of a security. This opinion is bead on established onteria and methodologies that ind-Ra is commously evaluasing and updating. Therefore, ratings are the collective work product of the-Ra and no individual or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to hisks other han dredt risk, inless sum risk is specifically methodologic ind-Ra is no engagod in the offer or solic of any security. All not Ra reports have shared authorshue, individual is oprivated in a field Ra report were involved in the offer or solic of any security. All not Ra reports have shared authorshue, individual is control purposes only. A report new and an ind-Ra rating is neither a directed version as stated therein. The individual state and not research to investors by the result and the security at the information assembled, vertified and individual is control to investors by the result and its agents in connection with the setue of the securities. Reintys may be changed or withdrawn all anytime for any reason in the set is inscribent of ind-Ra rating is entities a discussion with a substitute for the information assembled, vertified and individual is derived to travelate the setue of a not comment on the advectacy of market price, the suit/fibril any sourt Ruthgit are not a recommendation to any, cell, to held any security for a single annual the setue of norse setues to its source, the substitute of any security for a particular mestor or to be tax-being or taxability and the advectace and ruth respected to vary from USS1000 for USS1600,000 for the applicable currency equivalent) per result in constitute a single annual fee. Such fees an expacted to vary from USS100,

No

IndiaRatings

& Research

Car Million Prove